The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with
respect to the US Dollar and Euro:

 31 December  31 December
 2019  2018

USD Dollar 5,9402  5,2609
Euro 6,6506  6,0280

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk primarily from USD Dollar and Euro.

The following table details the Group's sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the US Dollar and Euro.
10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel
and represents management's assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity
analysis covers only the outstanding monetary items and reflects the effect of 10% change in the foreign
exchange rates to the related items in the year end. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans as well as
loans to foreign operations within the Company where the denomination of the loan is in a currency other
than the currency of the lender or the borrower. A positive number indicates an increase in profit or loss and
other equity components.

   31 December 2019

  Income / Loss
   Foreign currency   Foreign currency

   appreciates   depreciates

10% appreciation / devaluation of US Dollars against TL
1 - USD net assets / (liabilities)  1.108   (1.108)
2 - Hedging amount of USD (-)  -   -
3 - USD net effect  1.108  (1.108)

10% appreciation / devaluation of Euro against TL

4 - Euro net assets / (liabilities)  (52.339.098)  52.339.098
5 - Hedging amount of Euro (-)  52.248.008   (52.248.008)
6 - EUR net effect  (91.090)  91.090

TOTAL  (89.982)  89.982

  Equity (*)

   Foreign currency   Foreign currency
   appreciates   depreciates

10% appreciation / devaluation of Euro against TL
7 - Euro net assets / (liabilities)  29.051.948  (29.051.948)
8 - EUR net effect  (29.051.948)  29.051.948

GARANTİ FİLO YÖNETİM HİZMETLERİ ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

61

NOTE 23 - NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(Cont’d)

b) Financial Risk Factors (Cont’d)
Foreign currency sensitivity (Cont’d)

   31 December 2018

  Income / Loss
   Foreign currency   Foreign currency

   appreciates   depreciates

10% appreciation / devaluation of US Dollars against TL
1 - USD net assets / (liabilities)  1.106   (1.106)
2 - Hedging amount of USD (-)  -   -
3 - USD net effect  1.106  (1.106)

10% appreciation / devaluation of Euro against TL

4 - Euro net assets / (liabilities)  (105.701.437)  105.701.437
5 - Hedging amount of Euro (-)  104.575.394   (104.575.394)
6 - EUR net effect  (1.126.043)  1.126.043

TOTAL  (1.124.937)  1.124.937

  Equity (*)

   Foreign currency   Foreign currency
   appreciates   depreciates

10% appreciation / devaluation of Euro against TL
7 - Euro net assets / (liabilities)  (35.834.880)  35.834.880
8 - EUR net effect  (35.834.880)  35.834.880

(*) It does not include the profit / (loss) part.

GARANTİ FİLO YÖNETİM HİZMETLERİ ANONİM ŞİRKETİ AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF AND FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019
(Amounts are expressed in Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated.)

62

NOTE 24 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (FAIR VALUE EXPLANATIONS AND ACCOUNTING
POLICY FOR HEDGING FINANCIAL RISK)

Fair value of financial instruments:

 Loans and
 receivables (Including  Financial liabilities

31 December 2019 cash and cash equivalents)  at amortized cost
Financial Assets